

No A08-0825

STATE OF MINNESOTA  
IN SUPREME COURT

Middle-Snake-Tamarac Rivers Watershed District,

Appellant,

vs.

James Stengrim,

Respondent

BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF  
MINNESOTA

Teresa Nelson #269736  
Legal Counsel, ACLU-MN  
445 North Syndicate Street, Suite 325  
Saint Paul, MN 55101  
(651) 645-4097, ext. 122

Faegre & Benson LLP  
John P. Borger #9878  
Leita Walker #387095  
2200 Wells Fargo Center  
90 South Seventh Street  
Minneapolis, MN 55402-3901  
(612) 766-7501

Attorneys for American Civil Liberties  
Union of Minnesota  
*Amicus Curiae*

Rinke Noonan  
Gerald W. Von Korff #113232  
US Bank Plaza, Suite 300  
P.O. Box 1497  
St. Cloud, MN 56302-1497  
(320) 251-6700

Murnane Brandt  
Daniel A. Haws #193501  
Kelly S. Hadac #0328194  
30 East Seventh Street, Suite 3200  
St Paul, MN 55101  
(651) 227-9411

Attorney for Appellant  
Middle-Snake-Tamarac Rivers  
Watershed District

Attorneys for Respondent  
James Stengrim

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 1

INTRODUCTION..... 1

IDENTIFICATION OF AMICI ..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 2

ARGUMENT ..... 2

I. THE PLAIN LANGUAGE OF MINN. STAT. § 554.01 ET SEQ. APPLIES TO CLAIMS FOR BREACH OF SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT ..... 2

II. RELEVANT CANONS OF STATUTORY INTERPRETATION INDICATE THAT MINN. STAT § 554.01 ET SEQ. APPLIES TO CLAIMS FOR BREACH OF SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT ..... 6

III. ANTI-SLAPP STATUTES TYPICALLY APPLY TO CLAIMS ALLEGING BREACH OF CONTRACT..... 11

IV. MINNESOTA PUBLIC POLICY SUPPORTS APPLICATION OF MINN. STAT. § 554.01 ET SEQ. TO CLAIMS FOR BREACH OF SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT ..... 14

V. THIS COURT SHOULD DECLINE TO ADDRESS ANY CONSTITUTIONAL CHALLENGE TO THE ANTI-SLAPP STATUTE ..... 18

CONCLUSION ..... 21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>FEDERAL CASES</b>	
<u>Bldg. Serv. Employees Int'l Union, Local 262 v. Gazzam,</u> 339 U.S. 532 (1950).....	14
<u>California Motor Transport Co. v. Trucking Unlimited,</u> 404 U.S. 508 (1972) .....	18
<u>First Nat'l Bank of Omaha v. Marquette Nat'l Bank of Minneapolis,</u> 482 F. Supp. 514 (D. Minn. 1979).....	15
<u>Havoco of America, Ltd. v. Hollobow,</u> 702 F.2d 643 (7th Cir. 1983).....	15
<u>Prof'l Real Estate Investors, Inc. v. Columbia Pictures Indus.,</u> .....	19
508 U.S. 49 (1993)	
 <b>STATE CASES</b>	
<u>1100 Park Lane Assocs. v. Feldman,</u> 160 Cal. App. 4th 1467 (Cal. Ct. App. 2008) .....	13
<u>Amaral v. Saint Cloud Hosp.,</u> 598 N.W.2d 379 (Minn.1999).....	5
<u>Am. Iron &amp; Supply Co. v. Dubow Textiles, Inc.,</u> No. C1-98-2150, 1999 WL 326210 (Minn. Ct. App. May 25, 1999).....	7, 20
<u>American Tower, L.P. v. City of Grant,</u> 636 N.W.2d 309 (Minn. 2001).....	5
<u>Barna, Guzy &amp; Steffen, Ltd. v. Beens,</u> 541 N.W.2d 354 (Minn. Ct. App. 1995) .....	14
<u>Bd. of Educ. of Minneapolis v. Public Sch. Employees' Local Union No. 63,</u> 45 N.W.2d 797 (Minn. 1951).....	8
<u>Briggs v. Eden Council for Hope and Opportunity,</u> 19 Cal. 4th 1106, 969 P.2d 564 (Cal. 1999) .....	17
<u>Browns Mill Dev. Co., Inc. v. Denton,</u> 543 S.E.2d 65 (Ga. Ct. App. 2000).....	13

<u>Butt v. Schmidt,</u> 747 N.W.2d 566 (Minn. 2008).	21
<u>Chubbuck v. Holloway,</u> 182 Minn. 225, N.W. 314 (Minn. 1931)	14
<u>EarthResources, LLC v. Morgan County,</u> 638 S.E.2d 325 (Ga. 2006)	13
<u>Ed Herman &amp; Sons v. Russell,</u> 535 N.W.2d 803 (Minn.1995)	5
<u>Frank’s Nursery Sales, Inc. v. City of Roseville,</u> 295 N.W.2d 604 (Minn.1980)	5
<u>Gomon v. Northland Family Physicians, Ltd.,</u> 645 N.W.2d 413 (Minn. 2002)	5
<u>Group Health Plan, Inc. v. Philip Morris, Inc.,</u> 621 N.W.2d 2 (Minn. 2001)	5
<u>Haines and Kibblehouse Inc. v. Silver Hill Ass’n,</u> No. 272, 1991 WL 352648 (Ct. Common Pleas, Lancaster County, Pennsylvania, June 4, 1991)	14
<u>Hans Hagen Homes, Inc. v. City of Minnetrista,</u> 728 N.W.2d 536 (Minn. 2007)	5
<u>Hometown Props. Inc., v. Fleming,</u> 680 A.2d 56 (R.I. 1996)	14
<u>Hoyt v. Spangenberg,</u> No. C9-97-1527, 1998 WL 74286 (Minn. Ct. App. Feb. 24, 1998)	20
<u>In re Conditional Use Permit &amp; Preliminary Planned Unit Dev. Applications of Living Word Bible Camp, Nos. A06-1734, A06-1850, A07-1231, 2008 WL 2245708 (Minn. Ct. App. June 3, 2008)</u>	20
<u>In re Stadvold,</u> 754 N.W.2d 323 (Minn. 2008)	10, 11, 20
<u>Ind. Sch. Dist. No. 877 v. Loberg Plumbing &amp; Heating Co.,</u> 266 Minn. 426, 123 N.W.2d 793 (Minn. 1963)	14

<u>Kunze v. Kunze,</u> No. C6-97-593, 1997 WL 471472 (Minn. Ct. App. Aug. 19, 1997) .....	17
<u>Lund v. Lund,</u> 20 Media L. Rep. 1775, 1992 WL 361744 (Minn. Ct. App. Sept. 14, 1992) .....	16
<u>Marchant Inv. &amp; Mgmt. Co. v. St. Anthony W. Neighborhood Org.,</u> 694 N.W.2d 92 (Minn. Ct. App. 2005) .....	7, 15, 20
<u>Midland Pac. Bldg. Corp. v. King,</u> 157 Cal. App. 4th 264 (Cal. Ct. App. 2007) .....	13
<u>Middle-Snake-Tamarac Rivers Watershed Dist. v. Stengrim,</u> No. 45-CV-07-428, 2009 WL 367286 (Minn. Ct. App. Feb. 17, 2009) ....	4, 5, 6, 13, 19
<u>Navellier v. Sletten,</u> 29 Cal. 4th 82, 52 P.3d 703 (Cal. 2002).....	11
<u>Providence Constr. Co. v. Bauer,</u> 494 S.E.2d 527 (Ga. Ct. App. 1997).....	15
<u>Rudoff v. Huntington Symphony Orchestra, Inc.,</u> 397 N.Y.S.2d 863 (N.Y. App. Term 1977) .....	15
<u>Special Force Ministries v. WCCO Television,</u> 576 N.W.2d 746 (Minn. 1998) .....	20
<u>Special Force Ministries v. WCCO Television,</u> 584 N.W.2d 789 (Minn. Ct. App. 1998) .....	20
<u>State v. Dahlin,</u> 753 N.W.2d 300 (Minn. 2008) .....	17
<u>Tribune-Review Publ. Co. v. Westmoreland Housing Auth.,</u> 833 A.2d 112 (Pa. 2003) .....	16
<u>Torgelson v. 17138 880th Avenue,</u> 749 N.W.2d 24 (Minn. 2008) .....	9

**STATE STATUTES**

Cal. Code Civ. Proc. § 425.16..... 12

Minn. Stat. § 13.01(2008) ..... 16

Minn. Stat. § 554.01 *et. seq*..... 1, 3, 4, 9, 13, 15

Minn. Stat. § 554.02 (2008)..... 1, 2, 3, 9, 10, 18, 21

Minn. Stat. § 554.03 (2008)..... 6, 10

Minn. Stat. § 554.05 (2008) .....9, 10, 11, 19

Minn. Stat. § 645.16 (2008)..... 5, 6, 7

Minn. Stat. § 645.17 (2008) .....10, 11

Minn. Stat. § 645.19 (2008)..... 8

Minn. Stat. § 645.26 (2008) ..... 9

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

First Amendment, United States Constitution..... 13, 15

Article III, United States Constitution..... 18, 19

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Minnesota Department of Administration Advisory Opinion 94-045 ..... 16

Minnesota Department of Administration Advisory Opinion 94-047 ..... 16
